FLORIDA CLEAN, SUINEINE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICROTEL, INC., et al., Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 66, 125

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al., Appellees.

(CONSOLIDATED CASES)

GTE SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al., Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 66, 403

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al., Appellees.

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORP., et al., Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. 66, 404

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, et al., Appellees.

On Appeal From The Florida Public Service Commission

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH COMPANY

William B. Barfield, 666 N.W. 79th Avenue Miami, Florida 33126 William H. Adams, III Robert J. Winicki, Post Office Box 4099 Jacksonville, Fl. 32201

Attorneys for Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
Restatement of the Issue	2
The Commission Has Long Had Power to Issue Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity Defining Services a Carrier is Authorized to Provide	3
The Commission Has Board Power to Grant	4
The Second Sentence of Section 364.335(4), Florida Statutes, Limits the Commission's Power to Issue Certificates	6
The 1982 Amendment Expanded the Commission's Power by Authorizing it to Permit Competition in Providing Long Distance Telephone Service	5
The Commission's Response to the 1982 Amendments	8
Issues Created by the AT&T Divestiture Decision	8
The Commission's Objectives in Docket No. 820537-TP	9
Creation of Equal Access Exchange Areas	10
The Creation of Toll Monopolies Within EAEAs	11
Appellants' Certificates Were Issued Subject to be Entered by the Commission in the Proceedings Below	12
ARGUMENT	12

I. Under Chapter 364 the Commission May Issue Certificates of Convenience and Necessity to Intrastate Long Distance Carriers Under Which the Carriers are not Authorized to Provide Intra-EAEA Long Distance Service 13	}
The Issue is Whether the 1982 Amendment Deprived the Commission of Its Power to Define the Territory and Service a Carrier is Authorized to Provide	}
Application of Rules of Statutory Construction Require Strict Construction of the Exception in the Second Sentence of Section 364.335(4) as Amended	:
The Amendment Merely Gives the Commission New Power to Permit Competition 16	ļ
The Legislative History Makes it Clear That the Amendment Was Intended to Confer Additional Power on the Commission	
In <u>Microtel</u> This Court Did Not Hold That the Legislature Had Mandated Unrestricted Competition	
The Commission Acted in Accordance with Adequate Statutory Standards 19	
The Commission Had Statutory Authority to Limit Appellants' Certificates and Thus, Foreclose Intra-EAEA Competition 24	
II. Representations Made by the Commission to Judge Greene Are Not Justiciable in this Case	
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
Askew v. Cross Key Waterways, 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	19,21
Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22
Cross Key Waterways v. Askew, 351 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. App. 1st, 1977)	20
Cragin et al. v. Ocean & Lake Realty Co., 133 So. 569	14
Florida Motor Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	22
Futch v. Adams, 36 So. 575	14
Microtel, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission So. 2d (1985)	8,12,18,22
Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Telephone Co., 170 So. 2d 577, 582	18
Southern Bell Telephone & Telgraph Co. v. D'Alemberte, 21 So. 2d 570	14
State of Florida Jai Alai, Inc. v. State Racing Commission et al., 112 So. 2d 825	14
United States v. AT&T 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1983), aff'd sub nom, Maryland v. United States, 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	8
United States v. Western Electric Co., 569 F. Supp. 990, 993-94 (D.D.C. 1983)	25
